

No. S-18210

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF ALASKA

SCOTT S. KOHLHASS, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of Alaska
Third Judicial District at Anchorage
No. 3AN-20-09532CI
Honorable Gregory Miller

AMICUS BRIEF OF
Hon. MEAD TREADWELL & Hon. DICK RANDOLPH

Craig W. Richards (AK #0205017)

Counsel of Record

Law Offices of Craig Richards

810 N Street, Ste. 100

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Phone: 907-306-9878

crichards@

alaskaprofessionalservices.com

Daniel R. Suhr (WI #1065568)

Liberty Justice Center

141 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1065

Chicago, Illinois 60604

Phone: 312-637-2280

dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Article III, Section 3 of the Alaska Constitution requires that the governor be elected by a plurality of voters, not a majority as required by Initiative 2.	4
A. Initiative 2’s use of instant-runoff voting for governor is unconstitutional.	4
B. The instant runoff provision is not severable.	16
II. Article III, Section 8 requires a separate partisan primary to nominate candidates for lieutenant governor. This is incompatible with the jungle primary of Initiative 2.	19
A. The paired jungle primary for lieutenant governor is unconstitutional.....	19
B. The jungle Primary is not severable.	31
III. The jungle primary violates the Alaska Constitution’s freedom of association.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaskans for a Common Language, Inc. v. Kritz</i> 170 P.3d 183 (Alaska 2007).....	17, 32
<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D. Me. 2018)	15
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	34
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....	17
<i>Forrer v. State</i> , 471 P.3d 569 (Alaska 2020).....	2, 5
<i>Fortson v. Morris</i> , 385 U.S. 231 (1966).....	10
<i>Green Party of Alaska v. State</i> , 147 P.3d 728 (Alaska 2006).....	35
<i>Hickel v. Cowper</i> , 874 P.2d 922 (Alaska 1994).....	17, 31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	38
<i>In re Op. of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Ct.</i> , 2017 ME 100.....	14, 15, 18
<i>Lynden Transp. v. State</i> , 532 P.2d 700 (Alaska 1975).....	17
<i>O’Callaghan v. State</i> , 914 P.2d 1250 (Alaska 1996)	33
<i>Phillips v. Rockefeller</i> , 435 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016)	2
<i>Republican Party of Conn. v. Tashjian</i> , 770 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Senate v. Sec’y of State</i> , 183 A.3d 749 (Me. 2018)	19
<i>S.N.E. v. R.L.B.</i> , 699 P.2d 875 (Alaska 1985)	35
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 1162 (Alaska 2009).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Womack v. Jones</i> , 201 La. 637 (1942).....	5
<i>State v. Alaska Democratic Party</i> , 426 P.3d 901, 906 (Alaska 2018).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007)	36
<i>State v. Wilmington</i> , 3 Del. 294 (1840).....	5
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	37
<i>Truth v. Grohe</i> , 499 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>VECO Int’l v. Alaska Pub. Offices Comm’n</i> , 753 P.2d 703, 711 (Alaska 1988).....	35
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	34, 37 38
<i>Wielechowski v. State</i> , 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017)	5

Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 01.10.030.....	16
Alaska Stat. § 15.15.350(c).....	17
Alaska Stat. § 15.15.350(d)	13
Alaska Stat. § 15.25.10.....	29
Alaska Stat. § 15.25.105(b)	29
Alaska Stat. § 15.25.030.....	29

Other Authorities

1961 Op. Atty Gen. Alas. No. 20, 1961 Alas. AG LEXIS 34.....	7, 8
<i>A staff paper prepared by Public Administration Service for the Delegates to the Alaska Constitutional Convention</i> (Nov. 1955)	9
<i>Alaska’s Constitution: A Citizen’s Guide</i> (5th Ed. 2021)	6, 20, 22, 35
Bruce Cain, <i>Party Autonomy and Two-Party Electoral Competition</i> , 149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 793 (2001)	37
FairVote, <i>Benefits of Ranked Choice Voting</i> , https://bit.ly/3pJyXul	13
Alaskans for Better Elections, <i>How Ranked Choice Voting Works</i> , https://bit.ly/3pL0fQT	13
Gordon Merrick & Anders Newbury, <i>Proactively Protecting Vermont’s Participatory Democracy</i> , 45 Vt. L. Rev. 481 (2021).....	14
Mike Lyons, <i>Letter: Please Support Ranked Choice Voting</i> , Press & News (June 11, 2021), https://bit.ly/3iyTiaD	13
Op. Me. Atty. Gen. (March 4, 2016), 2016 Me. AG LEXIS 1.....	14
Victor Fischer, <i>Alaska’s Constitutional Convention</i> (U. of Alaska 1975) 9	

Treatises

Antieau on Local Government Law, Second Edition § 87.10.....	14
Black’s Law Dictionary 955 (6th ed. 1990)	5

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. Art. I, Sec. 1	8
Alaska Const. Art. III, Sec. 3	4
Alaska Const. Art. III, Sec. 8	19
Alaska Const. Art. III, Sec. 25	7
Alaska Const. Art. V, Sec. 3.....	30
Hawaii Const. Art. V, Sec. 1	9
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 5.....	18
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 4.....	18
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 3	19
New Jersey Const. Art. V, Sec. I, Cl. 4.....	10
